

No. 17-3207

---

UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS  
FOR THE SEVENTH CIRCUIT

---

BRIAN VALENTI,  
*Plaintiff-Appellant,*

v.

CONNIE LAWSON,  
Indiana Secretary of State, in her official capacity, et al.,  
*Defendants-Appellees.*

---

Appeal from the United States District Court  
for the Southern District of Indiana, Indianapolis Division.  
No. 1:15-cv-1304-WTL-MPB,  
The Honorable William T. Lawrence, Judge.

---

**BRIEF OF STATE APPELLEES**

CURTIS T. HILL, JR.  
Attorney General  
Attorney No. 13999-20

Larry D. Allen  
Deputy Attorney General  
Attorney No. 30505-53

OFFICE OF THE ATTORNEY GENERAL  
Indiana Government Center South  
302 West Washington Street,  
Fifth Floor  
Indianapolis, Indiana 46204-2770  
Telephone: 317-234-4664  
Larry.Allen@atg.in.gov

*Attorneys for Appellee*

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

Table of Authorities .....	ii
Jurisdictional Statement.....	1
Statement of the Issue.....	1
Statement of the Case .....	1
Summary of the Argument.....	4
Argument .....	5
I. Valenti’s right to vote is not significantly burdened by Indiana’s law to prohibit serious sex offenders from entering school property.....	6
A. There is minimal burden on Valenti’s ability to vote and any restriction is reasonable.....	8
B. The State’s legitimate interest in protecting children and the public is substantial .....	12
C. The balance of the State’s substantial interest in protecting children from sex offenders and Valenti’s mere inconvenience in voting favors the State .....	15
Conclusion.....	16
Word Count Certificate.....	16
Certificate of Service.....	17

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
<b>Cases</b>	
<i>Anderson v. Celebrezze</i> , 460 U.S. 780 (1983) .....	11, 16
<i>Burdick v. Takushi</i> , 504 U.S. 428 (1992) .....	passim
<i>Common Cause Indiana v. Individual Members of the Indiana Election Comm'n</i> , 800 F.3d 913 (7th Cir. 2015).....	11
<i>Conn. Dept. of Public Safety v. Doe</i> , 538 U.S. 1 (2003) .....	17, 18
<i>Crawford v. Marion Cty</i> , 553 U.S. 181 (2008) .....	12, 13
<i>Doe v. City of Lafayette</i> , 377 F.3d 757 (7th Cir. 2004).....	18
<i>Green v. Berge</i> , 354 F.3d 675 (7th Cir. 2004).....	18
<i>Griffin v. Roupas</i> , 385 F.3d 1128 (7th Cir. 2004).....	12, 13, 14, 15
<i>Harlan v. Scholz</i> , 866 F.3d 754 (7th Cir. 2017).....	11
<i>Hess v. Board of Trustees of Southern Illinois University</i> , 839 F.3d 668 (7th Cir. 2016).....	10
<i>Indiana Democratic Party v. Rokita</i> , 458 F.Supp.2d 775 (S.D. Ind. 2006) .....	13
<i>McKune v. Lile</i> , 536 U.S. 24 (2002) .....	17
<i>McVey v. State</i> , 56 N.E.3d 674 (Ind. Ct. App. 2016).....	18

<i>Munro v. Socialist Workers Party</i> , 479 U.S. 189 (1986) .....	16
<i>One Wisc. Institute, Inc. v. Thomsen</i> , 198 F.Supp.3d 896 (W.D. Wis. 2016) .....	11
<i>Smith v. Doe</i> , 538 U.S. 84 (2003) .....	17, 18
<i>State v. Williams</i> , 728 N.E.2d 342 (Ohio 2000).....	17
<i>Timmons v. Twin Cities Area New Party</i> , 520 U.S. 351 (1997) .....	16
<i>Veasey v. Abbot</i> , 830 F.3d 216 (5th Cir. 2016).....	14
<i>Voting Integrity Project, Inc. v. Keisling</i> , 259 F.3d 1169 (9th Cir. 2001).....	13, 14
<i>Williams v. Rhodes</i> , 393 U.S. 23 (1968) .....	15

**Statutes**

Ind. Code § 3-11-10-24.....	6, 13, 19
Ind. Code § 3-11-8-8.....	17
Ind. Code § 35-42-4-14(b).....	<i>passim</i>
